exercise price denominated in Canadian Dollars. For IFRS purposes, all the Company’s warrants are classified
and accounted for as derivatives and are recorded as liabilities carried at their fair value. Any changes in the fair
value from period to period are recorded as a gain or loss in the statement of operations and comprehensive loss.
The cumulative adjustment as at March 1, 2010 related to the warrant liabilities was an increase in warrant
liabilities of $108,372, and a corresponding decrease of $659,630 and $551,258 to contributed surplus and
deficit, respectably. For the year ended February 28, 2011, the adjustment related to warrant liabilities was an
increase in warrant liabilities of $608,180, a loss on warrant liabilities of $245,988, and a corresponding
decrease in contributed surplus of $362,192.

The February 28, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

 February 28,

2011
 Effect of

IFRS
 February 28,

2011

 Canadian

GAAP   Transition   IFRS

Total Assets

$

4,675,795

$   -

$

4,675,795

Total Liabilities  $   396,746   $  716,552   $   1,113,298

Shareholders’ Equity
   Share capital   6,636,776   37,562   6,674,338
   Contributed surplus   1,981,060   (862,813)   1,118,247
   Accumulated other comprehensive income  (338,549)   -   (338,549)
   Deficit   (4,000,238)   108,699   (3,891,539)

Total Shareholders' Equity   4,279,049   (716,552)   3,562,497

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  $   4,675,795   $   -   $   4,675,795

PAN AMERICAN LITHIUM CORP.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 2012 AND FEBRUARY 28, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  21

12. ADOPTION OF IFRS - continued

The March 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

   March 1, 2010
 Effect of

IFRS   March 1, 2010
   Canadian GAAP   Transition   IFRS